Other financial liabilities 2,529 10,779 8,250

Other provisions 2,869 1,896 -973

Lease liabilities 119,660 121,990 2,330

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0

237,946 247,552 9,606

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 10,375 10,375 0

Trade payables 15,133 14,813 -320

Other non-financial liabilities 8,614 5,694 -2,920

Contract liabilities 0 3,474 3,474

Other financial liabilities 73,325 63,435 -9,890

Payables to affiliated companies 2,892 1,336 -1,556

Other provisions 528 500 -28

Lease liabilities 21,210 21,198 -12

Income tax liabilities 301 516 215

132,377 121,341 -11,036

TOTAL LIABILITIES 370,323 368,893 -1,430

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 251,227 250,525 -702

1)

LIFEFIT GROUP UPDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIALS FY2023

PAGE 7

Pro forma Financials + IFRS 16 impacts + Reported Financials Pro forma Financials by Segment

NOTE: Reported financials include Fitness LOFT from Jan-23 onwards, whereas pro forma financials are shown for the full quarter/year

FY2023

REPORTED

AC Impact of AC AC

EURm pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 IFRS16

KPIs

# of Clubs1 121

Members ['000] 324

Joiner Yield [EUR] 44.1

ARPM [EUR] 47.3

Retention % (annualised) 74.1

Profit/Loss

Revenue 170.3 166.3

EBITDA² 22.2 31.7 53.9 47.7

- Adjustments 1.8

Adjusted EBITDA 24.0

Depreciation & amortisation -24.1 -18.0 -42.1 -41.1

Exceptionals/One-off charges -4.3

Operating Profit/Loss -6.2 7.4 6.7

Income from at equity investments -0.1 0.0

Total Finance costs -14.9 -17.3 -32.2 -31.7

Total Tax 2.2 2.3

Net Profit/Loss -19.0 -22.7 -22.7

Cash Flow

EBITDA² 22.2

Working capital -1.9

Exceptionals & provisions -2.6

Interest paid -6.2

Tax 0.0

OPERATING CASH FLOW 11.5 38.1

Cash flow from investing activities -18.0 -11.3

FREE CASH FLOW -6.5 26.8

Cash flow from financing activities 18.9 -14.5

NET CASH FLOW 12.4 12.4

Notes
1 excluding franchise clubs

² exluding exceptionals/one-off charges

FY2023

FY2023 Q4/FY2023

EURm LifeFit Group

Fitness

First elbgym smile X In Shape

FitnessL

OFT

KPIs

# of Clubs1 121 61 7 13 13 27

Members ['000] 324.1 204.0 5.5 32.2 18.8 63.6